» o

'YORK ™

COUNCIL

Va

Notice of a public meeting of
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Alexander, Crisp,
Cuthbertson, Funnell, Hyman, Horton, King, Looker,
Mcllveen, Orrell, Richardson, Taylor, Watt and Watson

Date: Monday, 21 July 2014
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
during consideration of annex 4 of agenda item 5 and annexes 4
and 6 of agenda item 6 on the grounds that they contain
information relating to individuals. This information is classed as
exempt under Paragraph 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17"
March 2014.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline
for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 18" July 2014.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings

Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions - (Pages5 -42)
Licence Plate and Signage Exemptions.

This report asks Members to consider implementing an
exemption policy with regards to the displaying of licence plates
and signage on licensed private hire vehicle who exclusively
undertake executive contract work.

Grant of Sex Establishment Licence in (Pages 43-108)
respect of Tokyo York (First Floor), 3-5 Toft

Green, York, YO1 6JT.

This report seeks Members determination of an application for
the grant of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual
entertainment venue which has been made under the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3
Control of Sex Establishments.

Any other business which the Chair considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972


http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings

Democracy Officer:
Name: Laura Bootland
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552062
e E-mail — laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HMEAEMNESIRAEEIER (cantonese)
g3 BT IR S O FT (TCO AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)

G e 6 U G T e (Urd

T (01904) 551550

For more information about any of the following please contact the

Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee
Date 17 March 2014

Present Councillors Boyce (Chair), Cuthbertson,

Douglas, Funnell, Gillies (Vice-Chair),
Hyman, Horton, King, Looker, Mcllveen,
Orrell, Richardson and Taylor

Apologies Councillors Riches and Watt

PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.

14, Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the
business on the agenda.

Councillor King declared a personal non prejudicial interest in
relation to agenda item 4 as the Fire Authority had been
consulted on the Licensing Policy and he is a member of the
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

15. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last two meetings held
on 21% October 2013 and 27" January 2014
be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

16. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



17.

18.

Page 2

A Consultation on Fees under the Licensing Act 2003.

Members considered a report which asked them to approve the
licensing authorities response to the Home Office consultation
on fees under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Manager outlined the report and advised that at
present, the current fees charged by City of York Council in
some cases, were not sufficient to recoup the administration
costs associated with the processing of some applications and
licences. The new fees as suggested by the Home Office were
attached at paragraph 14 of the report.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that the
fees charged would need to be re-adjusted for subsequent
years if they were found to be too much or too little.

Resolved: That Members approved Option 1 and
approved the consultation response at annex
2 subject to any final amendments.

Reason: To provide an appropriate response to the
Home Office.

The Licensing Act 2003 - (Mandatory Licensing Conditions)
Order 2014.

Members considered a report which informed them of the
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order
2014 which came into force on 6™ April 2014. The order relates
to the banning of the sale of alcohol below the cost of duty plus
VAT.

Officers outlined the report and advised that it's purpose was to
make Members aware of the changes to mandatory conditions.
The changes were being made to support the Governments
Alcohol Strategy, of which one of the key points was ‘The price
level and mechanisms for a minimum unit price for alcohol’. The
guidance forbids the sale of alcohol below the cost of duty plus
VAT.

Members commented that the changes would particularly
impact upon the off-sales trade. In response to Members
questions, the Licensing Manager confirmed that she would be



19.

Page 3

writing out to all licensed premises after the 6™ April 2014 to
inform them of the changes.

Resolved: That Members noted the content of the report.

Reason: To keep Members of the Licensing Committee
informed on changes to mandatory licence
conditions.

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under
the Local Government Act 1972

Councillor Taylor requested an update on the issues
surrounding McDonalds Restaurant, Blake Street, York
following a Licensing Hearing in 2013 and a subsequent appeal
on the decision which was not challenged by the Council.

The Licensing Manager confirmed that a number of meetings
had taken place between McDonalds staff, the Police, residents
and Council staff to try and resolve the anti-social behaviour
iIssues. McDonalds
[...]
ement of Licensing Policy subject to the
amendment outlined above.

Reason: To reflect the result of the consultation and
meet legislative requirements.

Action Required
1. Make amendment to policy. LC

Councillor Boyce, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.25 pm].



Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

YORK

ZX citYy oF
& COUNCIL

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee  21%" July 2014

Report from the Assistant Director — Housing and Community Safety

Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions — Licence Plate
and Sighage Exemptions

Summary

1. This report asks Members to consider implementing an exemption
policy with regards to the displaying of licence plates and signage
on licensed private hire vehicle who exclusively undertake
executive contract work. There is provision within the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to introduce a
policy of this nature.

Background
2. A number of conditions are currently imposed on all private hire
vehicle licences, they relate to issues such as:
¢ vehicle standards — condition of vehicle, MOT tests, inspection
programmes, etc;

e requirements of the proprietor — notification of accidents,
documentation required for inspections, etc.

e passenger safety/comfort - seating capacity requirements, light
transmittance of windows, etc.

A full copy of vehicle licence conditions can be found at Annex 1.

3.  Conditions are also in place that relate to the displaying of licence
plates and signage, these conditions are as follows:

1) The licensed vehicle shall display the following signs: -

a) The licence plates issued by the Council, which should be
securely fixed to the front and rear of the vehicle so that they



Page 6

are clearly visible. The licence plates will remain the property
of the Council and must be returned to the Council
immediately upon a change of vehicle or when requested
upon the suspension, revocation or expiry of a vehicle
licence. Temporary plates shall be affixed to the inside of the
fr
[...]
 throughout the UK who
already have such a policy.

This could be a prelude to asking for tinted windows as many of
the cars stated have tinted windows.

This could be easier for unregister cars to pick up.

| consider that a small disc in the windscreen is not sufficient for
this purpose and the driver having his badge in the glove box is
also insufficient.

Many of my clients consider my operation as that of a Chauffeur
business and as such, would prefer my vehicle to be “discreet”.

The best outcome from your meeting for us would be that we
are allowed to compete for chauffeur work on a level playing
field with other chauffeur companies in the Leeds, Harrogate,
Selby and Teesside areas that already have a discreet style
private hire plate or badge and are not required to display plates
to the rear and front of their vehicle and rear door stickers.

Seven of the responses were from representatives of the private
hire trade who believe they currently carry out executive work.
They welcome the introduction of a policy and had the following
comments on the content of the proposed policy:

Don’t understand the 5 year age policy when you consider how
much these quality vehicles cost. A six/seven year old Bentley
or Rolls Royce with 30,000 miles on the clock would cost
minimum in excess of £50,000+ and an S Class Mercedes
£30,000+ all of which would be in immaculate condition.

A 5 year age limit would be very restrictive to us as we usually
buy a vehicle at 18 months to 2 years old and keep it for another



Page 8

6 years. | feel a properly maintained and well kept Mercedes

of an age of 8, if not 10, years is ample for any of the work we
carry out. One of our vehicles is a 2003 model with a little over
60,000 miles on the clock, well capable of another 400,000
miles in the right hands and after all our aim is only for you to
introduce a policy that exempts us from displaying plates, we
are more than happy to follow all the other rules and regulations
stipulated in a
[...]
icence plates and signage.

The distinction between the Operators of standard Private Hire
Vehicles and the Operators of Executive Vehicles is significant in
the terms of the type of clients catered for and the type of services
offered. Applicants for plate and signage exemptions must be able
to demonstrate that they only provide executive contract work.

Applicants for plate and signage exemption will write to the
Licensing Manager formally requesting the exemption. If the
Licensing Manager believes the work carried out by the applicant is
exclusively executive contact work a written exemption certificate
will be issued. A draft copy of the exemption certificate can be
found at Annex 5.

As vehicles in receipt of the exemption will no longer have to
display licence plates and signage, if will be a requirement of the
exemption that a exemption certificate card will be displayed on the
windscreen (inside lower nearside) adjacent to the tax disc. This
certificate will be double sided stating the vehicle licence number,
registration number, number of passengers and expiry date. A
draft copy of the certificate card can be found at Annex 6.

It will also be a requirement of the exemption that:
(a) the exemption certificate must be kept in the vehicle at all
times and will be produced on request by an authorised officer;

(b) the private hire vehicle licence plates will be carried in the boot
at all times and will be produced on request by an authorised
officer;

(c) the private hire operator door signage will be carried in the
boot at all times and will be produced on request by an
authorised officer; and

(d) the internal plate shall be displayed within the glove box lid.



17.

Page 10

An additional fee will be payable for exemption certificates, this will

be £35.00.

Council Priorities

18. The provision of hackney carriage and private hire licensing
supports the council priority ‘Get York Moving'.

Implications

19.

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications. Fees are set on a cost

recovery basis.

(b) Human Resources (HR)
There are no HR implications.

(c) Equalities
There are no equalities implications.

(d) Legal
There are no legal implications.

(e) Crime and Disorder
There are no crime and disorder implications.

() Information Technology (IT)
There are no IT implications.

(g) Property
There are no property implications.

(h) Other
There are no other implications.

Risk Management

20.

There are no known risks associated with this report.



Page 11

Recommendations

21. That Members approve Option 1 of this report.
Reason: This option will provide the council with a policy to allow
the private hire trade, who exclusively undertake executive hire
work, with the provision of applying for an exemption from the
requirement to display licence plates and signage.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Lesley Cooke Steve Waddington

Licensing Manager Assistant Director — Housing and

01904 551515 Community Safety
01904 554016
Report J | Date 9™ July 14
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s)

Andy Docherty

Head of Legal Services

01904 551004

Wards Affected: Al [+

For further information please contact the author of the report

Annexes

Annex 1 - Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions

Annex 2 - Proposed Private Hire Vehicle Licence Plate And Sighage
Exemption Policy

Annex 3 - Draft Consultation Policy

Annex 4 - Consultation responses (confidential).

Annex 5 - Draft exemption certificate

Annex 6 - Draft exemption certificate card.



This page is intentionally left blank



1)

2)

3)

Page 13

Annex 1

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS

The licensed vehicle shall display the following signs:

a)

b)

c)

The licence plates issued by the Council, which should be securely
fixed to the front and rear of the vehicle so that they are clearly
visible. The licence plates will remain the property of the Council
and must be returned to the Council immediately upon a change 
[...]
 paid after the
issue of an invoice from the operator.

(n)The driver will not take money at the end of the hire.

(o)Notable of fares shall be carried within the vehicle at all times and will
be produced on request by the hirer or authorised officer on request.



Page 25

Draft consultation policy

Annex 3

\
> CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

",

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE PLATE AND SIGNAGE
EXEMPTION POLICY

1. The issues around the operating of a business involving executive
vehicles has the same business, legal and public safety principles as
other areas of transport licensed by the City of York Council, with public
safety being paramount.

2. The Council recognises the very distinct role of executive vehicles in the
arena of public transport. The distinction between the operator of
standard private hire vehicles and the operator of executive vehicles is
significant in terms of the type of client catered for and the type of service
offered.

3. This policy set outs the requirements of the council with regards to the
operators of private hire vehicles who wish to apply for or already hold an
exemption with regards to the displaying of licence plates and signage.

4. Operators who wish to use their vehicle for executive contract hire work
ONLY (the booking of a high standard vehicle by private individuals for
transportation to special events, celebrations or nights out is considered to
be regular private hire work, not executive contract hire work), can apply
to licence their vehicle as private hire and write to the Licensing Manager
requesting an exemption from the requirements of having to display the
front and rear licence plates and the door signage (operator side plates).

5. An exemption from displaying licence plates and signage is a privilege
rather than a right and the benefit of the exemption will be granted at the



Page 26

Draft consultation policy

Council’s discretion. The Council has the power to withdraw the
exemption if the related conditions are not 
[...]
’s door signage (side plates) will be carried in the boot at all times
and must be produced on request to an authorised officer.

The internal plate issued by City of York Council shall be displayed within the glove box lid.
No taximeter or PDU type unit will be displayed within the vehicle.

All fares will be agreed in advance with the hirer and paid after the issue of an invoice from
the operator.

The driver will not take money at the end of the hire.

16. Notable of fares shall be carried within the vehicle at all times and will be produced on request

by the hirer or authorised officer on request.




Page 41

DRAFT

COUNCIL

Va,

Exemption Certificate
Vehicle Licence Number: 567

Vehicle Registration Number: AB12CBE
Licensed to carry ..... persons

Expiry date: 31 November 2016

Annex 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43 Agenda Item 6

YORK

“ZIX  ciTy oF
R COUNCIL

Meeting of Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 21 July 2014
Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Housing & Community Safety

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Schedule 3 as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009

Grant of Sex Establishment Licence for Tokyo York (First Floor), 3-5
Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the
grant of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment
venue which has been made under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex
Establishments in respect of Tokyo York (First Floor only), 3-4 Toft
Green, York, YO1 6JT.

2. Name of applicant: Aaron Mellor

3.  Summary of Application: A copy of the application is attached at
Annex 1 of this report and is summarised as follows: This is an
application for the grant of a Sex Establishment Licence to authorise
hours of opening Monday to Sunday 21:00hrs to 03:30hrs, and
18:00hrs to 04:30hrs on York Race Days only.

4. A copy of the proposed plans of the premises is attached at Annex 2.

5. The premise currently has a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the premises licence is attached at
Annex 3 and is summarised as follows:



Page 44

Licensable Activity Current Days & Hours

Films Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
Boxing or Wrestling Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 02:00
Live Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
Recorded Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:45

Performance of Dance | Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30

Late Night Refreshment | Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 03:45

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30

(On sales only)

Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 11:00 —04:00

Non Standard Timings | From the end of permitted hours on New
for all activities Year’s Eve until the start of permitted

hours New Year’s Day.
An additional hour on the day British
Summertime commences.

Background

6.

On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 was
introduced. This legislation reclassified lap dancing clubs and other
similar venues as ‘sexual entertainment venues’; a sex establishment
under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982. This allowed Local Authorities who adopted
the provisions of the legislation to regulate lap dancing clubs and
similar venues under the same regime as sex shops.

Sexual entertainment venues are defined as ‘any premises at which
relevant entertainment is provided for a live audience for the financial
gain of the organiser or the entertainer’. The meaning of relevant
entertainment is ‘any live performance or any live display of nudity
which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be
reasonably assumed to be provided solely or principally for the
purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the audience
(whether by verbal or other means)'.

This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7 October
2010 when the resolution was approved by full council. A copy of
City of York Council’s Policy for the Determination of Applicatio
[...]
ses is attached at Annex 6 (Confidential).

A map showing the ‘sensitive’ properties within the vicinity of Tokyo,
referred to in the objections received from York Feminist Network is
attached at Annex 7. A key to this map is attached at Annex 8.

Other Relevant Information

20.

There are no planning implications in relation to this application.

Options

21.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the
Committee have the following options available to them in making
their decision:



Page 47

22. Option 1: Grant the licence.

23. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

24. Option 3: Refuse the application.
Analysis

25. The following could be the result of any decision made by this
Committee:

26. Option 1: This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by

an objector to the application. The only route to challenge the
decision is by way of Judicial Review in the High Court.

27. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by

the licence applicant.

28. Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by

the licence applicant.

Council Plan

29. The approved City of York Council Standard Conditions Applicable to
Licences issued to Sex Establishments will support the Council’s
priority to protect vulnerable people and create jobs and grow the

economy.
Implications
30. The implications arising from this report are:

. Financial - N/A
« Human Resources (HR) — N/A

. Equalities — N/A

. Legal — Dependant upon the option agreed, the decision could
be appealed through either Judicial Review in the High Court or

Magistrates Court by the applicant.

« Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and

disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s



Page 48

responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder
in the city.

. Information Technology (IT) = N/A
. Property — N/A
+ Other — none

Risk Management

31. All Members are aware that any decision which is unreasonable or
unlawful could be open to challenge resulting in loss of image,
reputation and potential financial penalty.

32. The report details the options available to the panel in determining
the application and recommends that a decision be reached. There
are no risks involved with this recommendation.

Recommendations

33. Members determine the application for the grant of the licence in
accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 Schedule 3 as amended by the Policing and Crime Act
20009.
Reason: To address the objections received as required by the
legislation.

Contact Detalils

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Lesley Cooke Steve Waddington

Licensing Manager Assistant Director - Housing &

Ext 1515 Community Safety
Ext 4016
Report J | Date 9" July 2014
Approved

Wards Affected: Micklegate




Page 49

Annexes

Annex 1 - Copy of application

Annex 2 - Copy of plan of premises

Annex 3 - Copy of Premises Licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003

Annex 4 - List of objectors (Confidential)

Annex 5 - Copy of objections received (redacted)

Annex 6 - Map showing addresses of Business
Objectors in relation to Tokyo (Confidential)

Annex 7 - Map of ‘sensitive’ premises in relation to Tokyo

Annex 8 - Keyto Annex 7

Backqground Papers

Annex 9 - Copy of CYC Policy for the Determination of
Applications for Sexual Entertainment Venues

Annex 10 - Copy of Standard Conditions Applicable to Licences
iIssued to Sex Establishments

Annex 11 - Legislation and Policy Considerations



This page is intentionally left blank



S ey o LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PRO SI%
YORK ACT 1952 -
COUNCIL

Application for the Grant / Renewal / Transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence
Sexual Entertainment Venues

Please complete this application form in 
[...]
 (Objections) explain who can object and how this
is done and that the applicant must be made aware of the general
grounds for the objection before the application is determined.

e Paragraphs 3.25 — 3.26 (Hearings) explain that the applicant must be
given the opportunity to appear and be hear in front of the sub-committee
considering the application. Schedule 3 does not make any explicit
provision for objectors to be heard, this is left to the discretion of the
appropriate authority.

e Paragraphs 3.32 — 3.31 (Grounds for refusal).

e Paragraphs 3.32 — 3.38 (Relevant locality) define the meaning of “relevant
locality” and the powers of the appropriate authority to decide the
maximum number of premises allowed in a particular locality.

e Paragraphs 3.39 — 3.42 (Licence conditions) explain that once the
decision is made to grant, the appropriate authority can attach conditions
specific to the individual premises and/or standard conditions for the
particular type of establishment. These conditions should not duplicate
conditions placed on a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act
2003 and should be appropriate to the activities authorised by the licence.

e Paragraphs 4.19 — 4.21 (European Convention on Human Rights) explain
whilst applications from existing operators can be refused on one or more
grounds set out in paragraph 12 of schedule 3 of the 1982 Act, account
must be take of rights existing operators may have under Article 1 of
Protocol 1 to the European Convention which protects the peaceful
enjoyment of their possessions (including licences) and article 10
(freedom of expression).

City of York Council’s Policy for the Determination of Applications for Sexual
Entertainment Venues and the Standard Conditions Applicable to Licences
issued to Sex Establishments applies to this application.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the



Page 108
[...]
avoid imposing
conditions on either licence that are contradictory.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions - Licence Plate and Signage Exemptions.
	Annex 1 PH licence conditions
	Annex 2 proposed policy
	Annex 3 consultation policy
	Annex 4 consultation responses (confidential)
	Annex 5 draft exemption certificate
	Annex 6 certificate card

	6 Grant of Sex Establishment Licence  in respect of Tokyo York (First Floor), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT.
	ANNEX 1 - Application Form
	ANNEX 2 - Plans of premises
	ANNEX 3 Premises Licence
	ANNEX 4 (Confidential) - List of objectors
	ANNEX 5 - Copy of objections
	ANNEX 6 (Confidential) - Map of businesses
	ANNEX 7 - Map of sensitive premises
	ANNEX 8 - Key to map
	ANNEX 9 CYC SEL Policy
	ANNEX 10 Standard Conditions October 2010
	ANNEX 11 SEL Policy considerations




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 21 July 2014 

Present Councillors Boyce (Chair), Crisp, Funnell, 
Hyman, Horton, King, Looker, McIlveen, 
Orrell, Richardson, Taylor, Watt (Vice Chair) 
and Watson 

Apologies Councillors Alexander and Cuthbertson 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of annex 4 of 
agenda item 5 and annexes 4 and 6 of agenda 
item 6 on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to individuals. This 
information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 

March 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



 
 

5. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS - LICENCE 
PLATE AND SIGNAGE EXEMPTIONS.  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider 
implementing an exemption policy with regards to the displaying 
of taxi licence plates and signage on licensed private hire 
vehicles who exclusively undertake executive contract work. 
There is provision within the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 to introduce a policy of this nature. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the key points of the report and 
drew Members attention to the proposed policy at Annex 2 . 
 
Mr. Heaney had registered to speak as a Private Hire Driver 
who owns an Executive Vehicle. He advised that he agreed with 
the introduction of the proposed policy but had some difficulty 
with the wording of point 4 of the policy which may prevent him 
from carrying out some types of journey which may be 
requested by a VIP customer, such as an airport run. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 Point 4 of the policy needs the wording simplifying to be 
clear what types of work can be carried out by executive 
vehicles and what constitutes normal private hire work. 

 Although some Members did not agree that the plates 
should not be displayed, most Members accepted that VIP 
customers may not wish to have signage displayed and 
agreed that licence plates should be kept in vehicle boots. 

 Due to government policy, the reference to the tax disc at 
point 11g may need to be amended in the near future. 
 

 
Resolved:  That Member agreed Option 1. 
 
Reason: This option will provide the council with a 

policy to allow the private hire trade, who 
exclusively undertake executive hire work, with 
the provision of applying for an exemption 
from the requirement to display licence plates 
and signage. 

 
  
 



Action Required  
1. Implement PH Vehicle Licence Plate and Signage 
Exemption Policy subject to members comments at the 
meeting.   
 
 

 
LC  

 

6. GRANT OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE  IN RESPECT 
OF TOKYO YORK (FIRST FLOOR), 3-5 TOFT GREEN, YORK, 
YO1 6JT.  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to determine 
an application for the grant of a Sex Establishment Licence for a 
Sexual Entertainment Venue which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Tokyo 
York (First Floor), 3-4 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT, 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
including: 
 

1. The application form. 
 

2. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made 
at the hearing, including that the application was for a sex 
establishment licence in line with Section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 which allowed local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar 
venues. Members were advised that the premises 
currently had a premises licence issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3. The comments made in writing by various representors as 

outlined in the committee report. Concerns had been 
raised by York Feminist Network about Tokyo being 
located close to premises of sensitive use such as places 
of worship, nurseries and charities. A number of local 
businesses had also objected including the Hilton Hotel 
and Safestay Tourist Hostel who raised concerns about 
the impact on their businesses caused by anti-social 
behaviour attributed to the venue. 
 

4. The comments made by a representor at the hearing who 
spoke in support of York Feminist Network and advised 



that a Sex Establishment should not be located close to 
charities such as women’s refuges. 

 
5. The comments made by the applicants Solicitor at the 

hearing. She advised that the club will be operated 
responsibly and discreetly by an experienced Manager 
and drew Members attention to the extensive list of rules 
imposed on staff working at the venue. Noise would be 
reduced on the first floor as loud music would no longer be 
required. 

 
Some members queried disabled access into the venue. The 
applicant agreed to look into this. 

 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the Licence. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the Licensing Gambling and Regulatory 
Committee. 

 
Option 3 Refuse the application. 
 
 
Following lengthy discussion, it was: 
 
 
Resolved: That Members agreed Option 1 to Grant the 

Licence. 
 
Reason: Members noted the good character and 

experience of the proposed venue Manager 
and could find no grounds for refusal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


